

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-25-2018

State v. Ayala Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45048

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ayala Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45048" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7131.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7131

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

| | | |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------------|
| STATE OF IDAHO, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Respondent, |) | NO. 45048 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-16-32723 |
| |) | |
| JESUS GEORGE AYALA, |) | REPLY BRIEF |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE DEBORAH A. BAIL
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

KIMBERLY A. COSTER
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #4115
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| Nature of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Ayala’s Motion To Suppress ... | 4 |
| A. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Knowledge Of Mr. Ayala’s Status As An Parole Absconder Provided The Police Officer Probable Cause To Arrest Mr. Ayala; The State’s Argument To The Contrary Is Without Merit | 4 |
| 1. The State Has Mischaracterized Mr. Ayala’s Argument | 5 |
| 2. The State’s Reliance On <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> Is Misplaced | 5 |
| 3. The State’s Reliance On <i>Virginia V. Moore</i> And <i>State V. Green</i> Is Misplaced | 6 |
| B. The State’s Alternative Legal Theory For Upholding The Warrantless Search – That The Search Can Be Justified Based On Mr. Ayala’s Diminished Expectations Of Privacy – Is Without Merit And Should Be Rejected | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790 (2011).....7

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....4

Frasier v. Carter, 92 Idaho 79 (1968)7

Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands, 99 Idaho 793 (1979)7

Marchbanks v. Roll, 142 Idaho 117 (2005)7

Mickelsen Const., Inc. v. Horrocks, 154 Idaho 396 (2013).....7

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....5

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)8

State v. Cruz, 144 Idaho 906 (Ct. App. 2007)8

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....7

State v. Green, 158 Idaho 884 (2015)4, 6

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981 (1992).....8

State v. Lee, 162 Idaho 642 (2017)4, 5

United States v. Knights, 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....8

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)4, 6

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)8

Statutes

I.C. § 20-227.....6
